

Determination 2015/14: Remuneration and Allowances for Holders of Public Office

- (i) Pursuant to subsections 7(3) and 7(4) of the *Remuneration Tribunal Act 1973*, the Remuneration Tribunal has inquired into the remuneration and allowances to be paid to certain holders of public office, and other matters significantly related thereto, and determines as set out below.
- (ii) This Determination takes effect on and from the day following the day it is registered in the Federal Register of Legislative Instruments unless otherwise specified.

Contents

PART 1 – FULL-TIME OFFICES	. 1
PART 2 – PART-TIME OFFICES	. 1

PART 1 – FULL-TIME OFFICES

- **1.1** In this part, Determination Number 07 of 2015 (as amended) is referred to as the Principal Determination.
- **1.2** Table 2A of Part 2 of the Principal Determination is amended by inserting "2.2.18" in Column 4 of the entry for Chief Executive Officer, Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency (TEQSA).
- Part 2 of the Principal Determination is amended by inserting Clause 2.2.18 after Clause 2.2.17 as follows "Tertiary Education Quality and Standards Agency (TEQSA): Chief Executive Officer, Mr Anthony McClaran will receive \$384,000 Total Remuneration and \$280,320 Base Salary for the term of his initial appointment".
- **1.4** Part 5 of the Principal Determination is amended by inserting Clause 5.1.3 after Clause 5.1.2 as follows **Commonwealth Financial Officer, Norfolk Island:** The Commonwealth Financial Officer is entitled to three days recreation leave per annum, additional to any entitlement in Clause 5.1.
- **1.5** Clause 1.4 takes effect on and from 14 November 2014.

PART 2 – PART-TIME OFFICES

- **2.1** In this part, Determination Number 08 of 2015 referred to as the Principal Determination.
- **2.2** Table A of Schedule A of the Principal Determination is amended by deleting "A12" from Column 5 of the entry for Infrastructure Australia.
- **2.3** Schedule A of the Principal Determination is amended by deleting Clause A12 from the Additional Sub-clauses to Table A.
- **2.4** Schedule A of the Principal Determination is amended by replacing the wording in Clause A11 with the following "**Infrastructure Australia:** The Hon. Mark Birrell, will receive an annual fee of \$70,480 in lieu of other amounts specified in column two of Table A for the duration of his appointment".

2.5 Table B3 of the Principal Determination is amended by inserting the following entry after the entry for "Gene Technology Technical Advisory Committee":

Column 1	Column	Column	Column	Column	Column
	2	3	4	5	6
Hazardous Waste Technical Group	1,076		807		2

Signed on this 24th day of September 2015

John Cande (MAS Upsthemore

John C Conde AO PRESIDENT

John B Prescott AC MEMBER

Ewen G W Crouch AM MEMBER